
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Andrew MacManus (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor John Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Joan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor June Roberts Labour 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

 
 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 19 February 2018 
  

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Monday, 20 November 2017 at 6.30 p.m. 
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
Part l 

 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

6 - 8 

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

4. INVESTMENT 
 

 

 (A) COMBINED AUTHORITY - INWARD INVESTMENT AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES   

 

9 - 32 

5. LEARNING AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT 
 

 

 (A) PRESENTATION FROM RIVERSIDE COLLEGE   
 

33 - 34 

6. COMMUNITIES AND LEISURE 
 

 

 (A) COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICE - 2016/17 
ANNUAL REPORT   

 

35 - 43 

7. SPORTS 
 

 

 (A) SPORT AND RECREATION TEAM   
 

44 - 54 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

8. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1 
2017-18 

 

55 - 71 

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 25 September 2017 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, 
Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors MacManus (Chair), S. Baker, Cassidy, Logan, J. Lowe, 
C. Plumpton Walsh, June Roberts, Wallace and Rowe  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Edge and J. Gerrard 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: W. Rourke, A. Jones, L. Carr and D. Unsworth 
 
Also in attendance: None 

 
 

 Action 
ELS10 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 26 June 2017 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
ELS12 NATIONAL & REGIONAL POLICY OVERVIEW  
  
 The Board received the recent national policy 

announcements relevant to the Employment, Learning and 
Skills Policy and Performance Board. 

 
It was reported that a number of policy, legislation, 

consultation and guidance documents were issued by 
Government departments and agencies that had varying 
degrees of relevance to issues on the employment, learning 
and skills agenda and related topics.  The information 
provided was not intended to be in-depth but provided a 
brief summary of key announcements along with 
observations of local reliance, where appropriate.    

 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



It was suggested that the report should be considered 
alongside the ‘key development’ and ‘emerging issues’ that 
were set out in the Quarterly Performance
[...]
 is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton – none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

Page 7



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 8



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy Performance Board (PPB) 
 

DATE: 
 

20th November 2017 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director Enterprise, Communities and 
Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Economic Development  

SUBJECT: 
 

Combined Authority – Inward Investment and 
Economic Development Activities 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to update and advise Members on  
recent Inward Investment and Economic activities and events taking  
place in the Liverpool City Region. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) Members note Halton’s participation in wider Inward 

Investment and Economic Development activities in the 
Liverpool City Region. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 In the past Members of this PPB have received reports which have 
set out the interrelationship between Halton’s economy and the 
Liverpool City Region economy. Previous reports have outlined that 
in many instances, there is mutual benefit in working together on a 
wide range of Inward Investment and Economic Development 
activities. This report provides further detail on activities that are 
taking place, or are taking place during the last quarter. Further 
details will be provided at the meeting. 
   

3.2 The Manufacturer Live 
 

3.3 A major coup for the Liverpool City Region, has been the 
announcement that The Manufacturer Live will be hosted in 
Liverpool from 14th -17th November 2017. Comprising a series of 
interlocking events, which will form Digital Manufacturing Week, 
Small and Medium Sized Enterprises (SMEs) will have the 
opportunity to meet over 4,000 of the UK’s high-growth 
manufacturers, Original Equipment Manufacturers (OEMs), 
industrial accelerators, hardware start-ups, finance and fourth 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4a



 

industrial revolution (4IR) solution providers. A number of high 
profile flagship events are taking place in the City Region and Halton 
will be hosting study visits and will also be supporting the events. 
 

 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

German British Forum Conference 
 
Linked to The Manufacturer Live, a prestigious event organised by 
the German British Chamber of Industry and Commerce, and the 
LCR Local Enterprise Partnership will tackle ‘Digitalisation and the 
Future of Work’. This conference debated the challenges of 
recruitment and training for businesses in the age of digitalisation 
and automation. It considered how jobs would change in the future 
and how this can be communicated to the education sector. This 
event was particularly relevant to Halton’s digital cluster at Sci-Tech 
Daresbury, but also focused on manufacturing, engineering and 
logistics, which are again, important to Halton’s economy. 
 
What Brexit Means For the Manufacturing Community 
 
On 26th October, The Alstom Technology Centre hosted an event 
organised the Manufacturing Growth Fund and Lombard to provide 
an opportunity for local manufacturing firms to voice their concerns 
and questions regarding the future of the industry once the UK 
leaves the European Union. The event helped companies to 
understand how they can stabilise, compete and grow, regardless of 
the unknown post-Brexit settlement. It offered companies solutions 
based on marketing strategies and the adoption of industry 4.0 
technologies. 
 

Employer Skills Survey and Skills Strategy 

 
The Liverpool City Region has recently surveyed employers in the 
City Region to better understand their current and future skills 
needs.  This information will then be used to inform the development 
of the Skills Strategy, which is expected to be complete by the end 
of the year.  Halton has been involved through attendance at 
workshops which are shaping the development of the skills strategy. 
 
The initial findings from the Skills Survey produced at the end of 
September, are contained in appendix 1. The context for the 
development of a Skills Strategy for the City Region was produced 
in October and this is contained in appendix 2. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

There are no further policy implications arising from this report. 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 None. 

Page 10



 

  
  
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 

Many of the events and activities are focused on identifying future 
skills and workforce requirements in the City Region. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 

All the events and activities outlined will have a positive impact on 
Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

N/A 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
[...]
R: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Community Development Service –  
 2016/17 Annual Report  
 
PORTFOLIO: Community & Sport 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the operational 

delivery for the Community Development Service for the period 1st April 
2016 to 31st March 2017. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
2.1 Members consider and comment upon the report. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Community Development activity helps support the creation, 

development and sustainability of independent local community groups.  
This generates the capacity for effective and inclusive community 
engagement with council departments and services thus enabling the 
delivery of a wide range of community initiatives to help tackle strategic 
objectives and community needs. To this end, Officers have both a 
strategic and neighbourhood role in co-ordinating support to respond to 
community concerns and aspirations and create cohesive 
neighbourhoods which are participative and vibrant, with a strong sense 
of community connectedness. 
 

3.2 The Community Development service was re-structured in April 2016.  
This involved the absorption of the Area Forum project delivery role and 
the creation of new Community Development & Projects Officer posts to 
provide a combined role for joint delivery of Community Development and 
Local Area Forum support. The restructure resulted in a reduction in the 
number of staff hours to provide these services from 185 hours per week 
to 144 hours.   

 
3.3 The new combined role provided for effective and inclusive community 

engagement with Council departments and services and the delivery of a 
range of community initiatives, whilst also supporting Local Area Forums 

Page 35 Agenda Item 6a



to help provide a mechanism for Councillors to respond to community 
needs and aspirations and to help meet strategic priorities. 
 

3.4 Members are advised that the service has endured a continuous period 
of reduced staffing resource due to resignations from post, long term 
illness, maternity leave and difficulties recruiting to vacant posts. For the 
full 2015/16 operational year the service operated with only 26% staffing 
capacity which significantly impacted upon service delivery.   

 
4. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

 
4.1 The Community Development & Project Officers are neighbourhood 

based. They work alongside community groups to support them to 
develop their skills and knowledge to promote community action. This 
often involves advice and guidance around committee structures, 
financial arrangements, policies and regulations which need to be 
developed and observed and assisting in delivery of community purpose. 
Community Development activity strengthens local belonging, addresses 
inequalities and provides a conduit between communities and the public 
sector which fosters a relationship that:-  
 

 Promotes a strong sense of place, local services really matter to how 
residents feel about where they live and their overall satisfaction. 
 

 Understanding and targets local priorities, community concerns drive 
community initiatives and improvements in their neighbourhoods. 

 

 Communicates what the Council’s doing and proactively seeks 
engagement. 

 

 Generates connected communities, activity brings residents together 
and creates a sense of belonging facilitating community resilience.  

 
4.2 Funding has increasingly become core to the Community Development 

role, particularly in this current economic climate.  The service co-leads 
on providing funding market places with colleagues in the External 
Funding Team.  These events are always popular with many enquiries for 
follow up support in accessing funding. This has been a useful 
mechanism to link with groups who are not receiving on-going community 
development support. 
 

4.3 A performance framework is in place for community development activity.  
The table below sets out the Service’s performance for 2016/17:-   
 

Page 36



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.4 In 2016/17, for every pound it cost to provide the Community 
Development Service a further £0.68 was levered into the borough to 
support community groups and initiatives.  This figure is lower than has 
been achieved in recent years, however, it must be recognised that levels 
of funding levered into the Borough can fluctuate greatly. Factors 
influencing this include; the amount of funding available to be bid for, the 
volume of community led initiatives seeking funding, the size and scale of 
projects and the timeframes for realisation of bids translating into funds 
being drawn down. It is also worth noting that in previous years a number 
of substantial funding bids were approved.  Furthermore, in 2016/17 a 
combination of reduced officer capacity and supporting the delivery of 
Area Forum projects impacted upon the Team’s ability to support external 
funding bids. 

 
5. GRASS ROOTS DELIVERY 

 
5.1 The following detail provides some examples of projects and groups that 

the team are working with and alongside across the borough. 
 
5.1.1 Broadheath, Ditton, Hough Green & Hale 
 

Halebank Youth Centre – Support has been provided to the trustees 
and committee of this group who volunteer to operate the management of 
the community facility. Support ranges from ensuring that the day to day 
running goes smoothly to support with longer term action planning and 
organisation of events. 

 
Friends of Quarry Court - on-going support provided to this group to 
improve life for all residents. CD support has enabled successful funding 
bids resulting in developing a community garden and making 
improvements to enable residents to feel safer.  
 
Hale Village Hall – working in partnership with External Funding support 
was provided to support an area forum application to ensure that the 
complete re-build of the village hall was able to pr
[...]
ISK ANALYSIS 

 
12.1 There are no significant risks associated with this report. 

 
13. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
1.1 There are no equality and diversity issues as a result of this report as the 

Local Area Forums and grant support are open and accessible to all 
Members of Halton’s community. 

 
14. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
14.1 None under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 43



REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

20 November 2017 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director - Enterprise, Community and 
Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Community and Sport 

SUBJECT: 
 

Sport and Recreation Team 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  
 
 
1.2 

To provide members with an annual report for the period 2016/17 on the 
Council’s Sport and Recreation Service. 
 
To receive a presentation from the Leisure Centres Manager, Community 
and Environment. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) The report be noted 

 
ii) That the board notes the presentation and welcomes the 

progress being made in Leisure Centres towards encouraging 
and supporting residents to be Active 
 

iii) Members comment on the service delivery  
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The report demonstrates a year where the Sport and Recreation Team has 
worked in partnership with a range of stakeholders and has made 
considerable progress, impact and achievements across the borough. It is 
structured to reflect the priorities set out within the Halton Sports Strategy 
and illustrates how sport has and continues to enrich the lives of people 
living and working in Halton.  Activities are used as an essential component 
in supporting and developing the infrastructure of the community and to 
improve the quality of life both physically and mentally.  
 

3.2 The service actively works with partner organisations, such as, Halton 
Sports Partnership, in order to facilitate development through a better 
understanding of the issues and a sharing of resources to achieve success. 
Without the contribution from our partners much of the work highlighted 
within this report would not have been possible. 

Page 44 Agenda Item 7a



 
4.0 SPORT AND RECREATION TEAM 

 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The team has two distinct areas: 
 

 Management of the Councils 3 Leisure Centres. Kingsway Leisure 
Centre, Brookvale Recreation Centre and Runcorn Swimming Pool. 

 

 Sports Development Team – development of programmes and activities 
to support the local sporting infrastructure and encourage residents to 
start and stay active. Including day to day operations at Frank Myler 
Pavilion and facilitating Grass Sport hire and Bowling bookings. 

 
The Sports Development Team was restructured, at the start of the year, to 
contribute towards department saving targets and to take on the day to day 
management of the Frank Myler Pavilion.  The Leisure Centres transferred 
into the Council on 1 April 2016. 200 staff transferred covering 394 roles, 
including full time permanent roles and a number of casual roles.  During 
the year a restructure was proposed and following extensive consultation a 
new structure was proposed for 1 June 2017. Staff have faced many 
challenges and they should be commended for the tremendous 
professionalism shown during extremely difficult times. 
 
The ‘active halton’ brand is now highly visible in the Leisure centre and 
wider community activities. The active halton website is being well used, it 
hosts community timetables, opening hours, helpful information, and up to 
date news. The website and other digital platforms have become 
increasingly important for communication. Further investment is required to 
ensure that the service reaches those that would benefit from support to be 
active. The following is a snap shot of local projects being delivered: 
 

5.0 SPORTS STRATEGY DELIVERY
[...]
yes Netball £150.00 

Luke Riley Boxing £150.00 

Richard Lewis Special Olympics  £150.00 

William Avon Football  £150.00 

Stephanie Gott Special Olympics £150.00 

Kitty Thornton Netball £100.00 

Ellen Lewtus Netball £100.00 

Leah Challoner County Netball Kit  £100.00 

Thomas Wright Widnes RU Tour  £100.00 

Jack Conlon  Widnes RU Tour £100.00 

David Parr Widnes RU Tour £100.00 

Richie O’Connell Invictus Selection Training £300.00 

Robbie Wright Special Olympics Player £150.00 

Robert Wright Special Olympics Coach £50.00 

   

 Total  £3,350.00 

Page 54



 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance Board  

 
DATE: 20th November 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director People 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  

Quarter 1 of 2017/18 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and raise, any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the first quarter period to 30th 

June 2017.  
 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2017-18 were agreed 

by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills 

 Community and Environment 
 
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

 

Progress concerning the implementation of any high-risk mitigation 
measures relevant to this Board is included within Appendix 1. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the second quarter performance management reports; 
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and 
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future 
[...]
e timeframe. 

Indicates that the annual target is 
on course to be achieved. 

Amber  

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the milestone/objective will be 
achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the annual target is on course to 
be achieved 

Red  

Indicates that it is highly likely or 
certain that the objective will not 
be achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that the target will not 
be achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken. 

 

Direction of Travel Indicator 

Green 
 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period last 
year. 

Amber 
 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period 
last year. 

Red 
 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last 
year. 

N / A N / A 
Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last 
year. 

 

Page 71


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4a Combined Authority - Inward Investment and Economic Development Activities
	Employer Skills Survey initial findings Appendix 1 PDF
	Skills Strategy - Emerging Context PDF

	5a Presentation from Riverside College
	6a Community Development Service - 2016/17 Annual Report
	7a Sport and Recreation Team
	8 Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 2017-18
	ELSC PPB Q1 2017 - 2018 - Final




Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 20 November 2017 in The Board Room - Municipal 
Building, Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors Edge (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), S. Baker, Cassidy, Logan, 
C. Plumpton Walsh, June Roberts, Wallace and Rowe  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor MacManus and J. Gerrard 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor J. Lowe 
 
Officers present: W. Rourke, A. Jones, C. Dinsdale, N. Goodwin, S. Lowrie,  
F. Edwards and C. Patino 
 
Also in attendance: M. Murphy – Riverside College  

 
 

 Action 
 MINUTE'S SILENCE  
   
 The Chair reported on the sad passing of Councillor 

Cole, who had served as a Borough Councillor.  
  
 The Board stood for a minute’s silence as a mark of 
respect. 

 

   
ELS17 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 25 September 

2017, were agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS18 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
ELS19 COMBINED AUTHORITY - INWARD INVESTMENT AND 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, updating 
them on recent Inward Investment and Economic activities 

 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



and events taking place in the Liverpool City Region (LCR). 
 
In line with previous meetings of the Board where 

Members had received reports outlining the relationship 
between Halton’s economy and the LCR economy, this 
report provided further detail on activities that were taking 
place during the last quarter.   
 

Information was also provided to Members on the 
following: 
 

 The Manufacturer Live; 

 German British Forum Conference; 

 What Brexit means for the manufacturing 
community (an event hosted by The Alstom 
Technology Centre); and 

 Employer Skills Survey and Skills Strategy (The 
initial findings of these were contained in 
Appendix 1.  The context for the development of a 
Skills Strategy for the LCR was produced in 
October and this was contained in Appendix 2). 

 
It was noted that further to the Brexit event held by 

The Alstom Technology Centre, the Board would receive an 
update on the potential impacts of Brexit on local businesses 
at the February meeting.   

 
In response to a Members query it was commented 

that the Mersey Gateway Bridge tolls had so far not 
impacted inward investment into Halton as this continued to 
rise.   
 

RESOLVED:  That Members note Halton’s 
participation in wider Inward Investment and Economic 
Development activities in the Liverpool City Region.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources  

   
ELS20 PRESENTATION FROM RIVERSIDE COLLEGE  
  
 The Board received a presentation from Mary 

Murphy, the Principal of Riverside College, on the strategic 
priorities of the College which were as follows: 

 
1. To achieve high quality outcomes for our students by 

prioritising teaching and learning; 
2. To continue to improve levels of efficiency and remain 

in outstanding financial health; and 
3. To maximise opportunities for growth. 

 
The presentation provided information on the external 

factors affecting the College (funding, demographics, 

 



devolution, maths and English, curriculum reform and 
apprenticeship reform).  It also discussed the priorities of the 
College.  

 
Further highlights from the presentation are: 

 

 Over 6000 students are being educated this year with 
69% of them being school leavers; 

 The College employs 384 full and part time staff; 

 The College worked with 32 high schools in and out 
of the Borough; 

 The College works with 1200 employers; and 

 Out of 207 General Further Education Colleges and 
the Department for Education League Tables, the 
College came 3rd; 

 
Mary presented the Board with some outstanding 

results case studies of students who had moved on to 
further education following their time at the College.   

 
Members discussed the consensus from employers 

that school and college leavers lacked general employability 
skills.  In response to queries regarding Maths and English 
re-sits, the reason why the numbers had drastically 
increased was due to a condition of funding for 16-19 
provision, where a student must achieve a grade C or above 
to enter a college course.  They are able to re-sit up to the 
age of 19. 

 
The Chair thanked Mary for her attendance and 

interesting presentation. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the presentation 
and action points. 

   
ELS21 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICE - 2016/17 

ANNUAL REPORT 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director Enterprise, Community and Resources, informing of 
the operational delivery for the Community Development 
Service for the period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.   

 
The report advised that community development 

activity helped support the creation, development and 
sustainability of independent local community groups.  
Officers had both a strategic and neighbourhood role in co-
ordinating support to respond to community concerns and 
aspirations and creating cohesive neighbourhoods.  The 
report discussed the work of the Community Development 

 



Service which worked alongside community groups to 
engage and support them to develop their skills and 
knowledge to promote community action.  Examples of 
projects and groups that the team were working with across 
the Borough were provided in the report.   

 
Members were also provided with the service’s 

performance for 2016-17 and it was noted that the total 
amount of funding received from external and internal 
sources was £119,549.00. 

 
The report continued to discuss the management of 

the Area Forum Projects applications and delivery.  The 
tables in paragraphs 7.3 and 7.4 provided information on the 
category of the projects completed and the funding 
allocated. 

 
Councillor Wallace thanked the Team for their 

support in her Ward, Riverside.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received. 

   
ELS22 SPORT AND RECREATION TEAM  
  
 The Board received the annual report and 

accompanying presentation for the period 2016-17 on the 
Council’s Sport and Recreation Service.  The report was 
presented by the Sport and Recreation Manager, 
Community and Environment and the Leisure Centres 
Manager, Community and Environment. 

 
Members were advised that the Sport and Recreation 

Team had worked in partnership with a range of 
stakeholders and had made considerable progress, impact 
and achievements across the Borough.  The Team was 
structured to reflect the priorities set out within the Halton 
Sports Strategy and illustrated how sport had and continued 
to enrich the lives of people living and working in Halton.   It 
was commented that sports and recreation activities were 
used as an essential component in supporting and 
developing the infrastructure of the community and to 
improve the quality of life for residents both physically and 
mentally. 

 
It was noted that without the contribution from 

partners such as Halton Sports Partnership, much of the 
work discussed in the report would not have been possible. 

 
The Sports and Recreation Team had two distinct 

areas:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Management of the Council’s 3 Leisure Centres 
Kingsway, Brookvale and Runcorn Swimming 
Pool); and 

 The Sports Development Team. 
 

These were discussed in the report and details of the 
delivery of the Sports Strategy were outlined in Themes as 
follows: 
 

 Theme 1 – Increase participation and widen 
access; 

 Theme 2 – Club development; 

 Theme 3 – Coach education and volunteering; 

 Theme 4 – sporting excellence; 

 Theme 5 – Finance and funding for sport; and 

 Theme 6 – Sports facilities. 
 

Three Appendices were attached to the report 
providing details of Coach Education and Volunteering 
(Appendix 1); Sports Coaching Bursaries (Appendix 2); and 
Sports Development Group Grants and Bursaries 2016-17 
(Appendix 3). 

 
The presentation included information on the free 

activities available in Halton’s Leisure Centres since their 
return to the Council in April 2016; the £300,000 fitness 
refurbishment programme; the success of recent promotions 
and events; swimming activities and classes; the Twin Town 
Challenge; and participation figures for 2016-17. 

 
Officers responded to Members queries and it was 

noted that all staff employed in the Leisure Centres were 
Halton Borough Council staff and zero hour contracts had 
been abolished.  The cost of the gym packages was 
discussed and following a Member’s query, the Board was 
advised that all Runcorn Schools swimming lessons for 
children had moved to Brookvale Recreation Centre.   

 
In response to a request for statistics on the numbers 

of children participating in swimming lessons, this 
information would be provided to the Board following the 
meeting as it was not available at the moment.  It was 
confirmed that the schools funded their own swimming 
lessons for the children. 

 
RESOLVED:  The Board notes the report and 

welcomes the progress being made in Leisure Centres 
towards encouraging and supporting residents to be active. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources  

   



ELS23 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1 
2017-18 

 

  
 The Board received the performance management 

reports for Quarter 1 of 2017-18 and were requested to 
consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in 
respect of these.   
 

It was noted that the key priorities for development or 
improvement in 2016-17 were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans, for the various function areas 
reported to the Board as follows: 
 

 Enterprise, Employment and Property Services; 
and 

 Community and Environment. 
 

The report detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones, and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Quarter one performance 

management reports be received. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.20 p.m. 


